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Donald G. Jones has appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 45(12) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from a decision of the Committee of 
Adjustment of the City of Hamilton which dismissed an application numbered A-247/06 for 
variance from the provisions of By-law 90-145-Z, as amended, respecting 392 Moxley Road 
OMB File No. V060453 
 
Donald G. Jones has appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 53(19) of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from a decision of the City of Hamilton 
Committee of Adjustment which dismissed an application numbered B-24/06 for consent to 
convey part of the lands composed of 392 Moxley Road, in the City of Hamilton 
OMB File No. C060181 
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Parties Counsel
  
Donald G. Jones  
  
Helen Brink and Andrew Brink D.J. Ramsbottom 

 
 

DECISION DELIVERED BY J. R. AKER AND ORDER OF THE BOARD  

 Mr. Donald Jones (appellant) is the owner of a residential property located at 392 
Moxley Road in the Greensville Settlement Area now part of the City of Hamilton.  The 
property is “L” shaped with a total area of approximately 8100.0 square metres (1 acre) 
and fronting onto two roads.  The appellant proposes to sever a parcel of land having a 
frontage of approximately 89.5 metres fronting onto Brock Road with an area of 
approximately 4050 square metres (1 acre) for residential purposes and to retain a 
parcel of land having a frontage of approximately 31.86 metres and a similar area of 
4050 square metres (1 acre) which contains the existing single family dwelling. 

 In order to facilitate the consent application, Mr. Jones required a total of three 
variances.   On April 26, 2006 the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Hamilton 
denied the consent application and on September 27, 2006 the Committee of 
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Adjustment denied the three requested variances.  Mr. Jones appealed the two 
decisions to this Board. 

 At the outset of the hearing, the Board was requested to amend Variance #1 and 
add Variance #4.  The Board was advised that as a result of a road widening 
requirement by the City of Hamilton for Moxley Road, these amendments were 
necessary.  The amended variances are as follows: 

1) The lands identified as the “lands to be retained” shall provide a lot 
area of 3,950m2 instead of the minimum required 6,000.0m2; 

2) The lands identified as the “lands to be retained” shall provide a lot 
frontage of 31.68m instead of the minimum required 36.0m; and, 

3) The lands identified as the “proposed severance” shall provide a lot 
area of 4,050m2 instead of the minimum required 6,000m2. 

4) The lands identified as the “lands to be retained” shall provide a 
front yard setback of 5.0m instead of the minimum required 7.5 
metres. 

With the consent of the parties and pursuant to subsection 45(18.1) of the 
Planning Act, the application is amended and pursuant to subsection 45(18.1.1) of the 
Planning Act, the Board finds the amendments to the original application to be minor.  
No further notice is required. 

 The Board was not asked to amend the consent application even though the 
retained lot, if approved, is slightly smaller at 3950.0m2 (.98 acre) as the smaller lot 
results from the road widening requirement of the City of Hamilton. 

 Mr. Joe Gravina, a Planning Technician 1 employed by the City of Hamilton, 
appeared under summons and provided planning evidence in support of both 
applications. Mr. Joseph Lakatos, a land use planner and urban designer, provided land 
use planning evidence in support of the proposal. 

 Mr. Donald May, a qualified planner, provided land use planning evidence in 
opposition to the two applications.  Mr. Eric Mathews, employed by the Public Health 
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Services of the City of Hamilton, did not support the two applications in the absence of a 
site specific hydrogeological study.  Mr. Bruce Duncan, General Manager of the 
Hamilton Conservation Authority, provided evidence on the Authority’s interest in 
acquiring property near the subject property and new Ontario Regulations that may 
affect the location of new dwellings and Ms Helen Brink, who lives directly south of the 
subject property, expressed her concerns with the proposal. 

 

Position of the Applicant/Appellant 

Mr. Joe Gravina, appearing under summons, reviewed in detail the April 26, 2006 
report from the Planning and Development Department prepared for the Committee of 
Adjustment (Exhibit 5A) supporting the severance application of Mr. Jones.  Mr. Gravina 
was the author of the report. 

 Mr. Gravina referred to recent legislation by the Province of Ontario and stated 
that under Policy 3.4.2 of the Greenbelt Plan, the Greensville Settlement Area is not 
subject to the Plan.  His further evidence is the Provincial Policy Statement 2005 (PPS 
2005) supports intensification in Settlement Areas under Policy 1.1.3.4 and states that: 

Appropriate development standards should be promoted which facilitate 
intensification, redevelopment and compact form, while maintaining appropriate 
levels of public health and safety. 

In his opinion, the proposed severance represents appropriate development with certain 
conditions. 

 His evidence is the Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan designates the subject 
lands as Rural Settlement/Prime Agricultural Lands and Section 3.2.1.6 states that: 

Residential development within Rural Settlement Areas may occur by means of 
plans of subdivision, land lease or plans of condominium.  Limited development 
by severance may be permitted if in conformity with the secondary plan and if 
located in a manner that will not interfere with future development. 

His further evidence is that the subject lands are designated Settlement Residential on 
Schedule B.16-1 of the Greensville Secondary Plan which is part of the Town of 
Flamborough Official Plan and that the proposal conforms to the Flamborough Official 
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Plan’s land use designation.  Servicing issues are addressed under Section B.11.1.9 
and in particular Subsection B.11.1.9.3 specifically requires a hydrogeologic and soils 
study for residential development by plan of subdivision or consent. 

 In the opinion of Mr. Gravina, the consent application can be supported subject to 
a condition that prior to final approval, the applicant completes a hydrogeological 
investigation to the satisfaction of the City of Hamilton, Health Protection Branch. 

 In a similar manner, Mr. Gravina reviewed the September 27, 2006 report from 
the Planning and Development Department prepared for the Committee of Adjustment 
(Exhibit 5B) supporting the original three requested variances.  Although not the author 
of this second report, Mr. Gravina stated that he supports the planning staff 
recommendation that the variance application be approved. 

 The evidence of Mr. Gravina is that the Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan 
recognizes Greensville as a Rural Settlement Area and the Town of Flamborough 
Official Plan designates the property at 392 Moxley Road as Settlement Residential 
which permits single detached dwellings.   In the opinion of Mr. Gravina, the three 
variances as originally requested maintain the general intent and purpose of these two 
Official Plans. 

 The evidence of Mr. Gravina is that the property is zoned Settlement Residential 
Zone R2-9 in the Town of Flamborough Zoning By-law.  His evidence is that the 
purpose and intent of the Zoning By-law for minimum lot area is to ensure that the 
proposed lots have adequate area to accommodate a residential dwelling with its own 
services such as water and septic system, as well as to maintain the rural character of 
the area.  In the opinion of Mr. Gravina, the proposed variances for minimum lot would 
maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law in terms of rural character and in 
terms of services the recommended condition of provisional approval for a satisfactory 
hydrogeological investigation would maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law. 

 The evidence of Mr. Gravina is that the purpose and intent of the Zoning By-law 
for minimum lot frontage is to ensure that the property has proper access to the 
municipal road and to maintain the streetscape character.  Access in and out of the 
property has always been by Moxley Road and the streetscape character will not 
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change as the frontage for the severed lot will be on Brock Road and that frontage does 
not require a variance. In the opinion of Mr. Gravina, the variance for lot frontage is an 
existing condition on Moxley Road and maintains the intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-law. 

 In the opinion of Mr. Gravina, the requested variances were minor in nature and 
are desirable for the use of the lands and represent good planning. 

 At the conclusion of his evidence, Mr. Gravina requested that, if the Board 
granted the two applications, the seven conditions provided to the Board be attached to 
the provisional consent. 

 The planning evidence of Mr. Joseph Lakatos is consistent with the evidence of 
Mr. Gravina and included an inventory of established lots along Moxley Road.  Mr. 
Lakatos provided the Board with a seven-page evidence summary (Exhibit 3). 

 Mr. Lakatos did review the criteria set out in subsection 51(24) of the Planning 
Act for a subdivision or a consent application.  His evidence is summarized as follows 
for this subsection: 

(a) the application conforms with PPS 2005; 

(b) the proposal is not premature as the severance is for only one lot 
with appropriate conditions; 

(c) the application conforms to Official Plans and adjacent lands are 
residential or institutional; 

(d) the proposed severed lot is approximately one acre and the 
retained lot is just under one acre and the two lots are generally flat 
with a gentle slope; 

(e) the property has frontage on two streets and an adequate driveway 
location will be determined for the severed lot accessing onto Brock 
Road; 
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(f) the proposal is to divide the property generally in half with the 
retained lot rectangular in shape with original frontage and the 
severed lot irregular in shape but has adequate road frontage; 

(g) the owner has agreed to the proposed conditions and will work with 
the City on locating the driveway access on Brock Road; 

(h) not applicable; 

(i) electricity is available; 

(j) not familiar with existing school locations; 

(k) the applicant will provide road dedication and cash in lieu for 
parkland; 

(l) energy conservation will be considered in the design of the 
proposed dwelling on the severed lot. 

Mr. Lakatos did review the four tests for a variance as set out in subsection 45(1) 
of the Planning Act.  Mr. Lakatos  directed his evidence to the amended variance and 
the additional variance.  His evidence is that these changes to the original variances 
directly result from the requirement of the City of Hamilton for a greater road allowance 
on Moxley Road.  The result is a slightly smaller retained lot and a front yard setback 
variance to the existing dwelling on the retained lot. In his opinion, there are no negative 
impacts as there is sufficient land for the severed lot and the retained lot and the front 
yard setback is the result of the location of the existing dwelling.  In his opinion, the four 
amended variances satisfy the tests set out in subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

At the conclusion of the evidence of Mr. Lakatos, the Board was provided with a 
hydrogeologic study by Peto MacCallum Ltd. dated August 28, 2006 (Exhibit 9).  Their 
summary and conclusion is as follows: 

It is considered that creation of a 0.40 ha residential building lot by severance 
from the existing 0.81 ha property at 392 Moxley Road will not have an adverse 
impact on water quality or quantity on adjacent landowners. 
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Position of Helen Brink and Andrew Brink 

Ms Helen Brink spoke on behalf of herself and her husband who own two lots 
directly south of the subject property.  She has lived in the same house for 45 years.  
Her evidence is that  a tributary to the Spencer Creek flows through the subject property 
and through her two lots into Spencer Creek and through the residential section of the 
Town of Dundas.  She is concerned about the proposed septic system and effluent 
getting into this stream. 

Mr. Donald May, a qualified planner, provided evidence in opposition to the 
proposed severance.  He stated that Greensville is one of the larger settlements in 
Ontario without sanitary sewers and a major study of the Greensville area was done by 
Gartner Lee in 1985 providing a clear understanding of the situation and reports of 
contamination.  He stated that underground rock is close to the surface and the potable 
water is also relatively close to the surface and the soils are granular and subject to 
migration of the septic effluent.  His evidence is that the Zoning By-law requires a lot of 
6000 m2 (1.5 acres) but the minimum lot area recommended by the Gartner Lee study 
for this area is 8094m2 (2 acres). 

Mr. May provided the Board with an aerial photograph of the area with 
topographical overlay (Exhibit 8). His evidence is that when the creek and slope are 
deducted from the subject lands, the net developable lots are significantly smaller. In his 
opinion the net developable area for the proposed severed lot is 3,498m2 (0.86 acres) 
and the retained parcel has approximately 2239m2 (0.55 acres) of net developable area.  
In his opinion, the application before the Committee of Adjustment is not complete and 
that a hydrogeological study should have formed part of the application.  In his opinion, 
the practice of a complete application should be the test for a severance which has 
significant hydrogeological, natural and topographical limitations and staff 
recommending approval subject to a condition that the applicant completes a 
hydrogeological investigation that has little likelihood of being satisfied is not good 
planning practice. 

Mr. May referred to the PPS 2005 and in particular Policy 1.6.4.3(b) stating that 
municipalities may permit on-site sewage services only where they have policies to 
ensure such services protect human health and the natural environment.  He referred in 
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Policy 2.2.1(d)1. that states planning authorities shall implement necessary restrictions 
on development to protect all municipal drinking water supplies. 

Mr. May reviewed in detail the Gartner Lee Study of 1985 which recommends 
site-specific soil investigations and hydrogeological  testing should be done for future 
development.  These studies should be mandatory for proposed plans of subdivision 
and lot-by-lot development should be discussed with regional staff. 

Mr. May stated in summarizing his evidence that while it is important that there is 
a Provincial Policy Statement and municipal official plan policies to direct growth to rural 
settlement areas, there are numerous policies which require consideration for public 
health and safety as well as specific policies with respect to water quality and natural 
areas for both multiple and individual lot development. 

His evidence is that subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act states that regard shall 
be had to the health, safety, convenience and welfare of the present and future  
inhabitants of the municipality.  In his opinion, there are significant health concerns 
relating to this application and the application fails several of the criteria set out in 
subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act and should not be approved. 

During his testimony, Mr. May was critical of the staff of the City of Hamilton for 
not visiting the site prior to recommending approval of the application. 

Mr. Eric Mathews appeared under summons and is employed by the Public 
Health Services of the City of Hamilton.  In his opinion, the subject property is located in 
an area that should require two acre parcels and that the proposed severance is not a 
good idea.  In a forthright manner, he agreed that if a site-specific hydrogeological study 
was completed and peer reviewed to his department’s satisfaction they would then 
recommend approval of the application. 

Mr. Bruce Duncan, General Manager of the Hamilton Conservation Authority 
(HCA) provided a history of the area from the perspective of HCA.  He described the 
Authority’s new regulation, Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to 
Watercourses, Ontario Regulation 97/04 which came into effect May 1, 2006.  In this 
situation Regulation 97/04 may restrict the location and footprint of the proposed new 
dwelling on the severed lot and the location of the septic tile bed. 
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Under cross-examination, Mr. Duncan agreed that the April 12, 2006 letter from 
the Director of Watershed Planning and Engineering is still the position of HCA.  In that 
letter HCA states: 

Based on the above, we have no objection to the approval of the subject 
application, conditional on the following: 

1) That a site and grading plan showing the location of all buildings and 
structures, the driveway and septic system, and existing and proposed 
grades be submitted to the Hamilton Conservation Authority for review and 
approval. 

 

Findings of the Board 

The Board has carefully considered the planning evidence of the three 
professional planners, the evidence of Mr. Mathews, Mr. Duncan and Ms Brink.  The 
Board has carefully considered the fifteen  exhibits including photographs of the subject 
property and surrounding area and has reviewed the seven conditions recommended by 
the planner for the City of Hamilton if the severance is granted. 

The Board prefers the planning evidence of Mr. Gravina and Mr. Lakatos.  Based 
on their planning evidence, the Board is satisfied that the proposed severance is 
consistent with the PPS 2005 and conforms to the Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan 
and the Town of Flamborough Official Plan.  Based on the evidence of Mr. Gravina and 
his review of the staff report of April 26, 2006 (Exhibit 5A), the Board is satisfied that 
with conditions, the proposed severance represents good planning.  Based on the 
evidence of Mr. Lakatos and his review of the criteria set out in subsection 51(24) of the 
Planning Act, the Board is satisfied that the criteria is met by this application. 

In this hearing, the Board appreciated the evidence of Mr. Mathews that if a 
hydrogeological investigation was completed and peer reviewed to the satisfaction of 
Public Health Services, then his department could support the application. 

The evidence in this hearing is that Hamilton Conservation Authority has no 
objection to the approval of the severance application with an appropriate condition. 
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Based on all of the above, the Board finds that the application for consent 
satisfies the criteria set out in subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act and finds that no 
plan of subdivision is necessary under subsection 53(1) of the Planning Act. 

The Board Orders that the appeal is allowed and the provisional consent is to be 
given subject to the seven conditions set out in Attachment 1 to this Order. 

The Board accepts the planning evidence of Mr. Gravina and Mr. Lakatos as it 
relates to the requested variances.  Based on the evidence of Mr. Gravina and his 
review of the staff report of September 27, 2006 (Exhibit 5B), the Board is satisfied that 
the original three requested variances satisfy the tests set out in subsection 45(1) of the 
Planning Act. 

Based on the evidence of Mr. Lakatos, the Board is satisfied that the proposed 
lots are generally larger than the existing lots along Moxley Road.  Based on the 
evidence of Mr. Lakatos, the Board is satisfied that the amended variance 1 and the 
additional variance 4 result from the requirement of the City of Hamilton for a land 
dedication to increase the Moxley Road  road allowance. 

Based on the evidence, the Board finds that the four amended variances 
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plans and maintain the intent and 
purpose of Zoning By-law 90-145-Z with a satisfactory hydrogeological investigation.  
Based on the evidence, the Board is satisfied that the amended variances relating to lot 
size are similar to lots in the area, the variance relating to frontage is a pre-existing 
condition and the front yard setback is a result of a requirement of the City.  Based on 
the evidence, the Board finds any impacts to be acceptable and the amended variances 
are minor. Lastly, with frontage on two different roads, the Board finds the four 
variances to be appropriate development of the land to permit a second residential lot. 

The Board Orders that the appeal is allowed and the four amended variances to 
By-law 90-145-Z are authorized. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, Mr. Jones requested costs against Mr. and Ms 
Brink and Mr. Ramsbottom requested costs against the City of Hamilton in the amount 
of $10,000.  The Board views the conduct of Mr. and Ms Brink to be reasonable in this 
hearing.  The Board views the reports prepared by the City of Hamilton (Exhibit 5A and 
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5B) to be satisfactory.  There is nothing in the conduct of the Brinks or the City of 
Hamilton to justify an award of costs and the Board declines, in its discretion, to award 
costs in this matter. 

 The Board so Orders. 

 

  

 

 
J. R. AKER 
MEMBER 
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ATTACHMENT “1” 
 

 
1. The owner shall submit a deposited Ontario Land Surveyor’s Reference Plan to 

the Committee of Adjustment Office, unless exempted by the Land Registrar. 
 
2. That a site and grading plan showing the location of all buildings and structures, 

the driveway and septic system, and existing and proposed grades be submitted 
to the Hamilton Conservation Authority for review and approval. 

 
3. That prior to final approval, the applicant completes a hydrogeological 

investigation to the satisfaction of the City of Hamilton, Health Protection Branch 
determining that the proposed severed and retained lots are of an appropriate 
size to accommodate private water and waste water services. 

 
4. A Stage 1 and 2 archaeological assessment shall be undertaken by the 

landowners and/or proponent.  No grading or other soil disturbances shall take 
place on the subject property prior to the Ontario Ministry of Culture (MCL) 
confirming that all archaeological resource concerns have met licensing and 
resource conservation requirements. If archaeological resources are identified 
on-site, further Stage 3 Testing and Stage 4 Mitigation may be required as 
determined by the MCL. 

 
5. The applicant shall receive final approval of any variances from the requirements 

of the Zoning By-law as determined necessary by the Planning and Development 
Department (Building & Licensing Division). 

 
6. That the applicant/owner dedicates sufficient land from the subject lands 

adjacent to Moxley Road to the City of Hamilton to establish the property line 
10.06 metres from the centre of the Moxley Road  road allowance. 

 
7. That the applicant/owner enter into and register a Consent Agreement with the 

City of Hamilton to address issues such as drainage and grading. 
 


